GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1218
ANSWERED ON- 08/12/2021
TOLL GATE COLLECTION IN TAMIL NADU

1218. DR KANIMOZHINVN SOMU:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:-

(a) whether road commuters suffer due to the increase of toll amount collected in various toll gates in the country, particularly in the 48 toll gates in Tamil Nadu;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the total revenue generated from each of the 48 toll collection centres in Tamil Nadu during the last five years, year wise and toll gate-wise;

(¢) whether Government received any requests from Tamil Nadu to withdraw the increase on toll levied and to stop collection of tolls from the toll gates which are more than ten years old;
and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)
(a) & (b) Commuters are getting better quality of roads, which saves time and vehicle operating cost of the commuters. As on date, 47 Toll Plazas are under operation in the State of Tamil Nadu. Revenue collected from these Toll Plazas during the last five years is attached at

Annexure.

(¢) & (d) Requests were received from Government of Tamil Nadu for closure of various toll plazas in the State, which were not accepted.

As per extant Fee Rules, toll is reduced to 40% of the prevailing rate after recovering the capital cost of the project.

341


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1218 ON 08.12.2021 ASKED BY DR. KANIMOZHI
NVN SOMU REGARDING “TOLL GATE COLLECTION IN TAMIL NADU”.

Toll Gate Collection in Tamil Nadu

Location & Amount Collected towards User Fee During the period (Rs. in Cr)
SI.[NH Chainage of Toll 2021-2022
No.| No. il 2016-2017 [2017-2018 [2018-2019 [2019-2020[2020-2021 (Upto 31.10.2021 Total
Vikkravandi
1| 4s IKML50+400 108.78 | 12245 | 12376 | 127.07 | 109.00 69.41 660.476
2 | 66 ﬁ\ézrg?;‘;‘gl 13.800 | 14940 | 15250 | 15900 | 12310 9,760 82.050
3|7 ﬂi;sgl;?;c’ég 114.742 | 143.670 | 160.849 | 164.700 | 148.605 975.416 1707.982
edakallupalli
4 (Vaniyambadi) 623.810 | 782.350 | 901.880 | 947.640 | 854.050 555.450  |4665.180
46 46/800
allikonda
5 e RIS 809.540 | 969.530 | 105.060 | 106.320 | 932.270 607.970  |3530.690
6|7 Eﬁ‘;‘;ﬁlgage 150.580 | 172.280 | 191220 | 195.960 | 184.150 114.280 1008.470
ottamkoundampatti
7| 7 [Omatur) 73.600 | 85.140 | 96.010 | 101.250 | 96.330 62.460 514.880
191/800
8 e“;ffl},tglo 40260 | 57260 | 64.960 | 69.790 | 64.470 42.780 348.520
Nathakarai
9| 8 k.. s 52280 | 61.160 | 72.040 | 76.560 | 71.280 48.440 381.760
[Veeracholapuram
10 koo 105000 32300 | 36.060 | 40.490 | 42200 | 38.500 24.500 214.050
[V aikundam
1147 20610 | 33.000 | 37430 | 39510 | 34.690 22.360 196.600
[Vijayamanagalam
12| 47 [(Kambuliyampatti) | 20.810 | 22410 | 24740 | 26.580 | 23.420 15.610 133.570
[Km.88/287
13| 7 [Rasampalayam 30.830 | 33.970 | 37.230 | 36.630 | 33.180 20.320 192.160
261/000
aniyur
14| 47 74.430 | 90.100 | 102,570 | 108300 | 93.340 60.500 520240
136/400
Vanagaram
15] | 6. Km 165 30840 | 40266 | 41.808 | 38672 | 43.277 28.007 231.870
16| 32 [Svrapattu 57714 | 59955 | 69702 | 49.954 | 78.011 43.584 358.920
[Km 28/600 : ' ' ' ' ' '
17| 5 [Nallor Km 21/625 | 54363 | 55998 | 51.963 | 45585 | 57.519 46.771 312.199
[Pattaraiperumbudur-
181205 [ "1 o0 7.288 8.233 8.131 7.020 9.630 6.720 47.022
19| SH [Mathur Km 22/200 0.000 0.000 3.019 | 27.040 | 20214 17.628 67.901
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aranur (before
Chengalpet)

20 79.528 92.629 92.022 96.977 | 84.421 51.040 496.617
45 52/8
Athur (Before
21 Tindivanam) 64.330 71.569 71.492 58.486 | 58.314 45.043 369.234
[Km 103/5
[Pennalur
22 (Sriperumbudur) 60.390 68.145 73.888 72.844 | 44.596 26.798 346.661
4 |Km 37/8
Chennasamudram
23 lKm 1047990 47.674 65.797 72.682 54.161 | 27.192 17.894 285.400
24| 7 |Kodairoad 58.75 66.07 70.06 72.36 65.13 393 371.67
JKm 398/500
25| 45 | Sengurichi 60.13 68.03 70.82 78.41 64.12 42.9 384.41
[Km 192/750
26 Thirumandurai 50.41 5% 13 60.67 64.56 55.65 33.81 32273
[Km 244/000
27| 45 | Samayapuram 41.81 45.71 48.67 51.37 45.14 27.06 259.76
[Km 304/510
28| 45 |Ponnambalapatti 30.68 31.62 32.6 34.28 27.83 17.95 174.96
. 382/850
29| 7 [Velanchettiyur 40.38 50.02 48.97 49.5 42.79 30.99 262.65
JKm 338/0
30| 67 |Valavanthankottai 38.12 41.99 42.26 40.52 33.54 24.31 220.74
[Km 120/900
31| 67 |Thiruparaithurai 10.44 11.36 11.91 12.94 11.99 7.76 66.4
[Km 157/500
32 navasi 39.46 31.99 29.95 31.71 30.9 19.55 183.56
ﬁ\(/{i\ 198/500
33 45Bﬁlgarpathi 46.29 52.73 47.3 41.51 42.11 29.19 259.13
143/580
34 durpandiapuram 43.21 49.2 39.05 46.36 40.51 27.8 246.13
ﬂzjm 254/940
35 |45B|Boothakudi 50.19 58.11 46.13 51.48 40.37 26.58 272.86
21/020
36 Chittampatti 56.76 57.87 53.34 50.67 39.11 28.86 286.61
113/630
371210 |Lechchumanapatti 6.92 6.43 7.46 10.41 8.29 5.25 44.76
HZm.19/OOO
38 ﬂzer:‘nbalakudi 5.98 6.19 5.88 8.27 7.78 4.05 38.15
57/317
39 (226 [Palayagandharvakott - 1.72 3.61 4.45 3.86 2.99 16.63
a1 Km 16.095
40 | 226 |Shenbagapettai - 32 4.28 4.9 4.63 2.08 19.09
[Km.92.957
41| 49 [Thirapachethi North - - - 8.17 10.45 742 26.04
[Km 30/188
42 [Bogalur - - - 4.89 6.76 4.1 15.75
43| 7A [Vagaikulam 14.68 21.61 23.21 18.39 16.81 11.29 105.99
[Km 17.000
44 28.44 31.86 43.61 57.81 54.72 41.3 257.74

7 [Kappalur
18/652
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Etrtnurvattam 359 40.22 38.98 42.19 34.36 23.78 215.43

74/930

46 Salaipudur 35.51 39.79 39.83 44.64 33.44 24.88 218.09
[Km 125/375

47 [Nanguneri 30.74 34.44 35.9 53.31 35.96 25.29 215.64
[Kim 185/387
Total 3320.48 | 3894.20 | 3262.69 | 3392.25 | 3875.02 3421.24 21165.87

EE X 5
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